FILED

2007 MAR 28 PM 2: 37

OFFICE WELL VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE SEVENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 2007

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 542

(By Senators Plymale, Edgell, Bailey, Green, Hunter, Oliverio, Stollings, Wells, White, Boley, Guills and Hall)

[Passed March 9, 2007; in effect from passage.]



2007 MAR 28 PM 2: 37

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 542

(By Senators Plymale, Edgell, Bailey, Green, Hunter, Oliverio, Stollings, Wells, White, Boley, Guills and Hall)

[Passed March 9, 2007; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §18B-17-2 and §18B-17-3 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, all relating to authorizing rules for the Higher Education Policy Commission and the West Virginia Council for Community and Technical College Education regarding the West Virginia Higher Education Grant Program and the Workforce Development Initiative Program.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §18B-17-2 and §18B-17-3 of the Code of West Virginia,

1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 17. LEGISLATIVE RULES.

§18B-17-2. Authorizing rules of Higher Education Policy Commission.

- 1 (a) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on
- 2 the fifteenth day of October, two thousand four, relating
- 3 to the Higher Education Policy Commission
- 4 (Underwood-Smith Teacher Scholarship Program rule)
- 5 is authorized.
- 6 . (b) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on
- 7 the fifteenth day of October, two thousand four, relating
- 8 to the Higher Education Policy Commission (West
- 9 Virginia Engineering, Science and Technology
- 10 Scholarship Program rule) is authorized.
- 11 (c) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on
- 12 the fifteenth day of October, two thousand four, relating
- 13 to the Higher Education Policy Commission (Medical
- 14 Education Fee and Medical Student Loan Program rule)
- 15 is authorized.
- 16 (d) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on
- 17 the twenty-seventh day of October, two thousand five,
- 18 relating to the Higher Education Policy Commission
- 19 (Authorization of degree-granting institutions) is
- 20 authorized.
- (e) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on
- 22 the twenty-third day of August, two thousand six,
- 23 relating to the Higher Education Policy Commission
- 24 (West Virginia Higher Education Grant Program) is

25 authorized.

§18B-17-3. Authorizing rule of the Council for Community and Technical College Education.

- 1 (a) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on
- 2 the twenty-ninth day of September, two thousand four,
- 3 relating to the West Virginia Council for Community
- 4 and Technical College Education (performance
- 5 indicators rule) is authorized.
- 6 (b) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on
- 7 the thirteenth day of October, two thousand five,
- 8 relating to the West Virginia Council for Community
- 9 and Technical College Education (Authorization of
- 10 degree-granting institutions) is authorized.
- 11 (c) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on
- 12 the thirtieth day of October, two thousand six, relating
- 13 to the West Virginia Council for Community and
- 14 Technical College Education (Workforce Development
- 15 Initiative Program) is authorized.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within LA Applicated this the 28th Day of March 2007.	Chairman Senate Committee
Originated in the Senate. In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within LS Application this the 28th Day of March. 2007.	Chairman Senate Committee
In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within LS Application this the 25th Day of March 1907.	Chairman House Committee
Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within LS Applicated this the 25th Day of March 2007.	Originated in the Senate.
Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within Is applicable this the 25th Day of	In effect from passage.
Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within LS Application this the 25th Day of March 2007.	Clerk of the Senate
The within IS Applicated this the 28th Day of March 1907.	
The within Is applicabled this the 28th Day of March , 2007.	
the 28t Day of March, 2007.	Speaker House of Delegates
	M'
Governor	the 28 Day of March , 2007.
	Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 2 0 2007

Time